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British Milled Coins from the Rectory Collection

Guinea, 1695, !rst bust right, rev. crowned cruciform shields medium lions and lis (EGC 404; MCE 174; S 3458). A few edge and
surface marks, otherwise about very ne [Graded by NGC as AU Details, Rev. Damage] £800-£1,000

1

George I (1714-1727)

Guinea, 1715, third bust right, rev. crowned cruciform shields (EGC 504; MCE 247; S 3630). Lightly toned, very ne [Graded by NGC
as XF Details]  £1,800-£2,200

2

Half-Guinea, 1725, second bust right, rev. crowned cruciform busts (EGC 546; MCE 274; S 3637). Almost extremely ne,
handsomely toned over residual mint bloom [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £2,000-£2,600

3

Provenance: Spink Auction, 27 March 2018, lot 38

Quarter-Guinea, 1718, bust right, rev. crowned cruciform shields (EGC 550; MCE 277; S 3638). Lustrous, good extremely ne
[Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £700-£900

4

Provenance: Spink Auction 17007, 6 December 2017, lot 416

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

William III (1694-1702)



LOT

№ 6



Guinea, 1745, intermediate head left, rev. crowned shield of arms (Schneider 590; EGC 604; MCE 320; S 3678). Light obverse
haymarking, otherwise extremely ne with much residual lustre, a rare and handsome coin in this grade [Graded by NGC as MS 60]

£4,000-£5,000

5

Provenance: DNW Auction 141, 14 June 2017, lot 712

Guinea, 1747, old head left with stop before laurel leaves, rev. crowned shield of arms (Schneider –; EGC 609; MCE 322; S 3680).
About extremely ne with some residual lustre, very rare thus  [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £2,400-£3,000

6

Guinea, 1752, old head left, rev. crowned shield of arms (Schneider –; EGC 615; MCE 327; S 3680). Almost extremely ne, light
golden tone over hints of mint bloom [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £1,800-£2,200

7

Guinea, 1758 (Schneider –; EGC 621; MCE 331 S 3680). Good very ne, light rubbing on high points but with residual bloom,
handsome thus  [Graded by NGC as AU 55]  £1,500-£1,800

8

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

George II (1727-1760)

British Milled Coins from the Rectory Collection



Guinea, 1759, old head left, rev. crowned shield of arms (Schneider –; EGC 623; MCE 332; S 3680). A few triing surface marks,
otherwise good extremely ne with much residual mint bloom, very rare thus [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £5,000-£7,000

9

Provenance: Spink auction 13013, 26 June 2013, lot 775

Guinea, 1760, old head left, rev. crowned shield of arms (Schneider 594; EGC 624; S 3680). Good extremely ne, golden toning over
traces of lustre, rare thus [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £3,000-£4,000

10

Half-Guinea, 1755, old head left, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 657; MCE 363; S 3685). Toned with an orange hue, good very
ne [Graded by NGC as AU 53]  £500-£600

11

Half-Guinea, 1759, old head left, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 660; MCE 365; S 3685). Good extremely ne with bright,
reective elds [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £2,000-£2,600

12

Provenance: Noble Numismatics Auction 76, 27-29 July 2004, lot 617; DNW Auction 134, 7 December 2015, lot 730

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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№ 9



Guinea, 1764, second (young) bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 674; MCE 368; S 3726). Very ne but sometime lightly
cleaned, scarce [Graded by NGC as XF Details, cleaned]  £900-£1,200

13

Guinea, 1765, third (young) bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 675; MCE 370; S 3727). Almost extremely ne, handsome
orange tone over residual lustre [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £2,000-£2,600

14

Provenance: Spink Auction 12026, 26 September 2012, lot 640

Guinea, 1766, third (young) bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 676; MCE 371; S 3727). Almost extremely ne, light
hairlines on obverse [Graded by NGC as UNC Details, Obv. cleaned]  £1,500-£2,000

15

Provenance: Spink Auction 12026, 26 September 2012, lot 641

Described by Bull as R3, this is one of the hardest dates in the Guinea series for collector’s to acquire in any grade above very !ne. The current
coin is amongst the !nest available to collectors, with only one other graded higher by NGC. It stands far superior compared to the next best
example seen by NGC, an AU 53.

Guinea, 1767, third (young) bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 677; MCE 372; S 3727). Extremely ne with much residual
mint bloom, handsome and extremely rare thus [Graded by NGC as MS 61]  £3,000-£4,000

16

Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James Auction 9, 21 September 2017, lot 1335

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

George III (1760-1820)

Pre-1816 issues
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№ 27



Guinea, 1768, third (young) bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 678; MCE 373; S 3727). Extremely ne with much residual
lustre [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £2,000-£2,600

17

Provenance: Spink Auction 12026, 26 September 2012, lot 643

Guinea, 1769, third (young) bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 679; MCE 374; S 3727). Good extremely ne with fresh,
lustrous surfaces, very rare thus [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £2,000-£2,600

18

The Finest Graded by NGC

Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 18, 17 June 2018, lot 233

Guinea, 1769, third (young) bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 679; MCE 374; S 3727). About extremely ne with rich
toning [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £1,200-£1,500

19

Guinea, 1770, third (young) bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 681; MCE 375; S 3727). About extremely ne, with much
residual lustre; the rarest date in the series [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £4,000-£6,000

20

The Joint Highest Grade Awarded by NGC for this Key Date

Provenance: Spink Auction 18004, 27 March 2018, lot 56

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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№ 31



Guinea, 1771, third (young) bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 681; MCE 375; S 3727). Better than extremely ne with
bright, lustrous elds; rare thus  [Graded by NGC as MS 61]  £2,000-£2,600

21

Guinea, 1772, third (young) bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 683; MCE 377; S 3727). Toned with traces of peripheral
lustre, good very ne [Graded by NGC as AU 55]  £900-£1,200

22

Guinea, 1773, third (young) bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 684; MCE 378; S 3727). Toned with a most attractive
orange hue over residual lustre, about extremely ne and rare thus [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £1,500-£2,000

23

Provenance: Spink Auction 13012, 26 March 2013, lot 885 [where described as ‘good extremely !ne’]

Guinea, 1775, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 691; MCE 380; S 3828). Extremely ne, attractive golden tone
[Graded by NGC as MS 60] £900-£1,200

24

Guinea, 1777, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 695; MCE 382; S 3728). Lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC
as AU 58+]  £1,500-£1,800

25

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Guinea, 1778, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 696; MEC 383; S 3728). Good very ne with peripheral lustre, a
rare date in this grade [Graded by NGC as AU 55]  £1,800-£2,200

26

The Joint Highest Grade Awarded by NGC

Guinea, 1781, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 700; MCE 385; S 3728). Almost extremely ne [Graded by NGC
as AU 58]  £700-£900

27

Guinea, 1782, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 702; MCE 386; S 3728). Almost extremely ne with some residual
lustre [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £800-£1,000

28

Guinea, 1783, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 704; MCE 387; S 3728). Some light scattered marks, otherwise
better than extremely ne with residual lustre; a scarcer date [Graded by NGC as MS 61]  £1,200-£1,500

29

Guinea, 1784, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (type 1) (EGC 706; MCE 388; S 3728). Lustrous, extremely ne, signs of
rubbing to high points [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £800-£1,000

30

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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№ 39



Guinea, 1784, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (type 2) (EGC 706; MCE 388; S 3728). Light hairlines, otherwise
lustrous and extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £800-£1,000

31

Guinea, 1785, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 708; MCE 389; S 3728). Almost extremely ne [Graded by NGC
as AU 58]  £800-£1,000

32

Provenance: St James’s Auction 22, 1 October 2012, lot 523

Guinea, 1786, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 709; MCE 390; S 3728). Some triffling hairlines on obverse,
otherwise lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £800-£1,000

33

Guinea, 1787, !fth bust right, rev. crowned, spade-shaped shield of arms (EGC 711; MCE S 3729). Red toned with a few hairlines,
otherwise good very ne [Graded by NGC as AU 55]  £700-£900

34

Provenance: St James’s Auction 28, 24 June 2014, lot 256

Guinea, 1788, !fth bust right, rev. crowned, spade-shaped shield of arms (EGC 713; MCE 392; S 3729). Numerous marks but
residually lustrous, almost extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 55]  £800-£1,000

35

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Guinea, 1789, !fth bust right, rev. crowned, spade-shaped shield of arms, large 9 in date (EGC 716; MCE 393; S 3729). A few
triing marks, otherwise good extremely ne, lightly toned over handsome lustre [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £1,500-£1,800

36

Guinea, 1790, !fth bust right, rev. crowned, spade-shaped shield of arms (EGC 718; MCE 394; S 3729). Hairlines, almost extremely
ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £900-£1,200

37

Guinea, 1791, !fth bust right, rev. crowned, spade-shaped shield of arms (EGC 719; MCE 395; S 3729). Toned with some hairlines,
almost extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £800-£1,000

38

Guinea, 1792, !fth bust right, rev. crowned, spade-shaped shield of arms (EGC 720; MCE 396; S 3729). Lustrous, good extremely
ne, rare thus [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £1,500-£2,000

39

The Joint Highest Grade Awarded by NGC

Guinea, 1793, !fth bust right, rev. crowned, spade-shaped shield of arms (EGC 723; MCE 397; S 3729). Lustrous, some light marks,
extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 61]  £900-£1,200

40

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Guinea, 1794, !fth bust right, rev. crowned, spade-shaped shield of arms (EGC 725; MCE 398; S 3729). Attractive orange tone,
better than extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £1,200-£1,500

41

Provenance: With Seaby 1978; St James's Auction 5, 27 September 2006, lot 423; DNW Auction 134,

Guinea, 1795, !fth bust right, rev. crowned, spade-shaped shield of arms (EGC 726; MCE 399; S 3729). Some bagmarks, otherwise
highly lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £900-£1,200

42

Guinea, 1797, !fth bust right, rev. crowned, spade-shaped shield of arms (EGC 730; MCE 401; S 3729). Toned, good extremely ne,
m uch residual lustre [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £1,200-£1,500

43

Guinea, 1798, !fth bust right, rev. crowned, spade-shaped shield of arms (EGC 732; MCE 402; S 3729). Toned with some
bagmarks, otherwise lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £800-£1,000

44

Provenance: Spink Auction 12027, 4 December 2012, lot 183

Guinea, 1799, !fth bust right, rev. crowned, shield-shaped shield of arms (EGC 736; MCE 403; S 3729). Toned, about extremely ne,
scarce [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £800-£1,000

45

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Half-Guinea, 1764, second bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 801; MCE 407; S 3732). Reverse lustrous, almost extremely
ne, light orange tone [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £800-£1,000

46

Half-Guinea, 1768, second (young) bust right, no stop after GRATIA, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 805; MCE 410; S 3732).
Reverse lustrous, almost extremely ne, scarce [Graded by NGC as AU 55]  £900-£1,200

47

Provenance: DNW Auction 137, 21 September 2016, lot 1250

Half-Guinea, 1775, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 815; MCE 418; S 3734). Extremely fine, perhaps once 
lightly cleaned                                 £600-£800

48

Half-Guinea, 1781, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms, Arabic 1s in date(EGC 823; MCE 423; S 3734). Good very ne,
rare [Graded by NGC as AU 55]  £400-£500

49

Provenance: DNW Auction 141, 14 June 2017, lot 721

Half-Guinea, 1784, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 824; MCE 424;S 3734). Toned, good very ne, scarce
[Graded by NGC as AU 55]  £400-£500

50

Provenance: DNW Auction 141, 14 June 2017, lot 722
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Half-Guinea, 1785, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 825; S 3734). Lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC
as MS 63+]  £1,500-£2,000

51

The Single Highest Graded by NGC

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 91, 7 December 2017, lot 286

Half-Guinea, 1786, fourth bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 827; MCE 426; S 3734). Attractive golden tone over mint
lustre, about extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £700-£900

52

Provenance: Spink Auction 13012, 26 March 2013, lot 893

Half-Guinea, 1787, !fth bust right, rev. crowned, spade-shaped shield of arms (EGC 829; MCE 427; S 3734). Almost extremely ne
[Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £400-£500

53

Half-Guinea, 1801, sixth bust right, rev. shield of arms within crowned garter (EGC 845; MCE 846; S 3736). Good very ne [Graded
by NGC as AU 53]  £300-£400

54

Third-Guinea, 1797, !rst bust right, rev. crown (EGC 867; MCE 449; S 3738). Lustrous, good extremely ne or a little better [Graded
by NGC as MS 62]  £500-£600

55

Provenance: DNW Auction 137, 22 September 2016, lot 1258

G
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Third-Guinea, 1798, !rst bust right, rev. crown (EGC 868; MCE 450; S 3738). Lightly cleaned with some toning around devices, better
than very ne  £200-£260

56

Quarter-Guinea, 1762, bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms (EGC 866; MCE 463; S 3741). Lightly toned with a pleasing orange
hue over brilliant elds, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £600-£800

57

Provenance: DNW Auction 124, 16 September 2014, lot 2628

Victoria (1837-1901)

Sovereign, 1838 (Hill 22; S 3852). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very ne, scarce [Graded by NGC as AU Details, cleaned]
£1,200-£1,500

58G

Sovereign, 1842, open 2 in date (Hill 25A; S 3852). Cleaned, otherwise good very ne, rare [Graded by NGC AU Details, Cleaned]
£600-£800

59G

Sovereign, 1843, Arabic digit, broken second I in BRITANNIARUM (Hill 26; S 3852). Extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 60]
£600-£800

60G
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Sovereign, 1845, closer 45 in date (Hill 28B; S 3852). Extremely ne, reverse better and lustrous [Graded by NGC as MS 61]
£600-£800

61G

Sovereign, 1846 (Hill 29; S 3852). Good extremely ne, satiny elds, scarce [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £700-£90062G

Provenance: DNW Auction 111, 12 June 2013, lot 661

Sovereign, 1848, obv. 2, Arabic date numeral (Hill 31; S 3852C). Lightly toned with some triing bagmarks, extremely ne [Graded by
NGC as AU 58]  £600-£800

63G

Provenance: St. James’s Auction 22, 1 October 2012, lot 837

Sovereign, 1851 (Hill 34; S 3852C). Almost extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58] £600-£70064G

Sovereign, 1852 (Hill 35; S 3852C). Some scratches, otherwise good very ne or a little better [Graded by NGC as AU 55]  £600-£70065G
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British Milled Coins from the Rectory Collection



Sovereign, 1853, W.W. raised on truncation (Hill 36; S 3852C). Lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £600-£70066G

Sovereign, 1854, WW incuse on truncation (Hill 37; S 3852D). Some light obverse hairlines, good very ne [Graded by NGC as AU 55]
 £600-£700

67G

Sovereign, 1855, WW incuse on truncation (Hill 38; S 3852D). Extremely ne, residual lustre [Graded by NGC as MS 61] £700-£80068G

Sovereign, 1856, wide date (Hill 39; S 3852D). Lustrous, better than extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 61]  £600-£70069G

Provenance: DNW Auction 85, 17 March 2010, lot 167

Sovereign, 1857 (Hill 40; S 3852D). Lustre in peripheries, almost extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £600-£70070G

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Sovereign, 1861 (Hill 44; S 3852D). About extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £600-£70071G

Sovereign, 1862 (Hill 45; S 3852D). Lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 60]  £700-£90072G

Sovereign, 1863, die no. 8 (Bentley 437, this coin; Hill 48; S 3853). Almost extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £600-£70073G

Provenance: The Bentley Collection, Baldwin Auction 76, 27 September 2012, lot 437

Sovereign, 1864, die no. 30 (Hill 49; S 3853). Good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 61]  £600-£70074G

Sovereign, 1864, die no. 53 (Hill 49; S 3853). Almost extremely ne, some residual lustre [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £600-£70075G

Sovereign, 1864, die no. 84 (Hill 49; S 3853). Lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £900-£1,20076G
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British Milled Coins from the Rectory Collection



Sovereign, 1864, die no. 92 (Hill 49; S 3853). Almost extremely ne, residual lustre [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £600-£70077G

Sovereign, 1865, die no. 8 (Bentley 129, this coin; Hill 50; S 3853). Extremely ne or a little better £600-£70078G

Provenance: From the Douro Cargo, Spink Auction 118, 20-21 November 1996, lot 1315; The Bentley Collection, Baldwin Auction 76, 27
September 2012, lot 129; DNW Auction 129, 18 March 2015, lot 459

Sovereign, 1869, die no. 6 (Hill 53; S 3853). Good extremely ne, residual lustre [Graded by NGC as MS 61] £600-£70079G

Sovereign, 1869, die no. 11 (Hill 53; S 3853). Lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 61]  £600-£70080G

Sovereign, 1870, die no. 123 (Bentley 553, this coin; Hill 54; S 3853B). Lustrous, better than extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS
62]  £700-£900

81G

Provenance: Stacks Auction, 5 November 1997, lot 1031; The Bentley Collection, Baldwin Auction 76, 27 September 2012, lot 553
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Sovereign, 1871, die no. 28 (Hill 55; S 3853B). Lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £700-£90082G

Provenance: DNW Auction 86, 16 June 2010, lot 1161

Sovereign, 1871, die no. 30 (Hill 55; S 3853B). Highly lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £700-£90083G

Sovereign, 1871, St. George rev., small BP (M 84; S 3856A). Light bagmarks, otherwise lustrous, extremely ne, scarce [Graded by NGC
as AU 58]  £600-£700

84G

Sovereign, 1872, shield rev., no die number (Hill 47; S 3853B). Lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62] £600-£70085G

Sovereign, 1872, shield rev., die no. 100 (Hill 47; S 3853B). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £600-£80086G
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Sovereign, 1872, shield rev., die no. 108 (Hill 56; S 3853B). Lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £600-£70087G

Sovereign, 1872, St. George rev. (Hill 85; S 3856A). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £600-£70088G

Sovereign, 1873, shield rev., die no. 103, date double-struck (Hill 57; S 3853B). Lustrous, extremely ne, rare [Graded by NGC as MS
61]  £600-£700

89G

Sovereign, 1873, St. George rev. (Bentley 308, this coin; Hill 86; S 3856A). Lustrous, some light pitting, extremely ne  £600-£70090G

Provenance: Bt Randy Weir, 12 November 1990; The Bentley Collection, Baldwin Auction 73, 8 May 2012, lot 308

Sovereign, 1876, St. George rev. (Hill 88; S 3856A). Extremely ne  £600-£70091G

Provenance: St. James’s Auction 16, 7 December 2010, lot 360

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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92 Sovereign, 1878, St. George rev. (Hill 89; S 3856A). Lustrous, extremely ne, reverse better  £600-£700G

93 Sovereign, 1880, St. George rev. (Hill 91; S 3856B). Lustrous, extremely ne  £600-£700G

Australian Sovereigns from the Rectory Collection

94 Victoria, Sovereign, 1871S, shield rev., Sydney (Hill 69; S 3855A). Good very ne  £600-£700

95 Victoria, Sovereign, 1871S, shield rev., Sydney (Hill 69; S 3855A). Almost extremely ne  £600-£700

96 Victoria, Sovereign, 1871S, St. George rev., Sydney (Hill 110A; S 3858A). Extremely ne  £600-£700

G

G

G
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97 Victoria, Sovereign, 1872M, shield rev., Melbourne (Hill 59; S 3854). Good very fine  £600-£700

Provenance: DNW Auction 97, 7 December 2011, lot 642

98 Victoria, Sovereign, 1872S, St. George rev., Sydney (Hill 111; S 3858A). Some minor digs, otherwise extremely fine  £600-£700

Provenance: St. James’s Auction 17, 24 May 2011, lot 376

99 Victoria, Sovereign, 1873M, St. George rev., Melbourne (Hill 95; S 3857). Extremely fine  £600-£700

Provenance: St. James’s Auction 11, 8 May 2009, lot 425

100 Victoria, Sovereign, 1875M, St. George rev., Melbourne (Hill 97; S 3857). Lustrous, extremely fine  £600-£700

Provenance: St. James’s Auction 25, 5 March 2014, lot 82

101 Victoria, Sovereign, 1875S, St. George rev., Sydney (Hill 114; S 3857). Lustrous, extremely fine  £600-£700
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102 Victoria, Sovereign, 1876M, St. George rev., Melbourne (Hill 98; S 3857). Lustrous in peripheries, almost extremely ne  £600-£700

103 Victoria, Sovereign, 1877S, shield rev., Sydney (Hill 73; S 3855B). Lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 61] £600-£700

104 Victoria, Sovereign, 1877M, St. George rev., Melbourne (Hill 99; S 3857). Good extremely ne  £600-£700

Provenance: St. James’s Auction 18, 27 September 2011, lot 519

Victoria, Sovereign, 1878S, Sydney, shield rev. (Hill 74; S 3855). Lustrous with a prooike reverse, about mint state [Graded by NGC as
MS 62]  £600-£700

105

Provenance: St. James’s Auction 12, 5 November 2009, lot 752

106 Victoria, Sovereign, 1878M, St. George rev., Melbourne (Bentley 766, this coin; Hill 100; S 3857). Toned, good very ne  £600-£700

Provenance: Bt Randy Weir, 12 November 1990; The Bentley Collection, Baldwin Auction 76, 27 September 2012, lot 766
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Victoria, Sovereign, 1879S, shield rev., Sydney (Hill 75; S 3855B). Lustrous, about extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]
£600-£700

107

Victoria, Sovereign, 1880S, shield rev., Sydney (Hill 76; S 3855B). Lustrous, about extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]
£600-£700

108

109 Victoria, Sovereign, 1880M, St. George rev., Melbourne (Hill 102; S 3857B). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £600-£700

Provenance: St. James’s Auction 21, 19 April 2012, lot 510

Victoria, Sovereign, 1880S, St. George rev., Sydney (Hill 117B; S 3858A). Lightly clouded with prooike elds, extremely ne, scarce
£600-£700

110

Victoria, Sovereign, 1881S, shield rev., high hairline, Sydney (Hill 77A; S 3855B). About extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]
£600-£700

111
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Victoria, Sovereign, 1881M, St. George rev., Melbourne (Hill 103; S 3857B). Lustrous, extremely fine  £600-£700112

Victoria, Sovereign, 1882M, shield rev., Melbourne (Hill 63; S 3854B). Almost extremely fine [Graded by NGC as AU 55] £600-£700113

Victoria, Sovereign, 1882S, shield rev., Sydney (Hill 78; S 3855B). Almost extremely fine  £600-£700114

Victoria, Sovereign, 1882S, St. George rev., no BP, Sydney (Hill 119A; S 3858A). About extremely fine  £600-£700115

Victoria, Sovereign, 1883S, shield rev., Sydney (Hill 79; S 3855B). About extremely fine [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £600-£700116

Victoria, Sovereign, 1884M, shield rev., Melbourne (Hill 65; S 3854A). Extremely fine [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £600-£700117

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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118 Victoria, Sovereign, 1884S, shield rev., Sydney (Hill 80; S 3855B). About extremely fine [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £600-£700

Victoria, Sovereign, 1885M, shield rev., Melbourne (Hill 66; S 3854A). Lustrous, good extremely fine [Graded by NGC as MS 61]
£600-£700

119

Victoria, Sovereign, 1885S, shield rev., Sydney (Hill 81; S 3855B). Lustrous, good extremely fine [Graded by NGC as MS 62]
£600-£700

120

121 Victoria, Sovereign, 1886S, shield rev., Sydney (Hill 82; S 3855B). Lustrous, extremely fine [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £600-£700

122 Victoria, Sovereign, 1887S, shield rev., Sydney (Hill 83; S 3855B). Almost extremely fine  £600-£700
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Coin Case

Born in Dorset on the 13th September 1793, Alexander Spearman went on to achieve a highly fruitful career as one of Britain’s top civil servants.
Beginning as a clerk in HM Treasury Office, Spearman rose through the ranks in several offices to become the Private Secretary to the Chancellor
of the Exchequer, John Herries, before eventually being made Permanent Secretary to the Treasury - one of the most senior positions within the
Civil Service. He was made a Baronet in 1840 upon his retirement.

Ministerial Box by Wickwar & Co., belonging to Sir Alexander Young Spearman, 1st Baronet, black leather exterior with a
burgundy velvet lining, brass handle atop with key attached, SIR ALEXANDER SPEARMAN BART. debossed on lid, 38 x 24 x 12 cm. Some
general exterior wear, otherwise fine, locking mechanism in working order, rare  £100-£200

123

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
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(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de�ciency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identi�cation only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis�ed 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con¥ict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
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‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti�c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot
and shall not extend to any loss or damage
su¢ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene�t of the Condition shall not be
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition,
shall be and only be the person to whom the
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su¢ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
�rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being  
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi�ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within �ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 

‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think �t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay  
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o¢er the lot for sale  
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 

up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su¢ered 
by the person entitled to the bene�t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its
relevant servants and agents of the bene�t of every
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the
bene�t of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by �rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement,
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in
respect of the lot sold together with any premium,
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship,
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which
is not shown to be such in the description in the
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a
value materially less than it would have had if it
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published
rates of commission for the time and any
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot
means Noonans charges and expenses for
insurance, illustrations, special advertising,
certi�cation, remedials, packing and freight of
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and  
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 
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THE IBRAHIM SALEM COLLECTION 
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THE OBVERSE AND REVERSE DESIGNS FOR A 500 PIASTRE WHICH ARE THE ONLY RECORD 
 OF A GORGEOUS FRENCH BANKNOTE THAT WAS NEVER PUT INTO PRODUCTION



AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, tokens and watches. 
Focusing on these fascinating items, we 
share this expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular field of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete confidence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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